October 31, 2004 2.885 2.824 2.855 2.857
November 30, 2004 2.859 2.731 2.795 2.731
December 31, 2004 2.787 2.654 2.721 2.654
January 31, 2005 2.722 2.625 2.693 2.625

(1) Average of the foreign exchange rates on the last day of each month in the period.

(2) Average of the high and low foreign exchange rates for each month.

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-1

30

22

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our total debt and capitalization at September 30, 2004, and as adjusted to
reflect (i) the sale by us of R$ 300 million principal amount of bonds due 2008 solely to Brazilian investors on
   , 2005, and the repayment of short-term debt with the proceeds from the sale of these bonds, (ii) the issuance
of 10,453,690,324 preferred shares as a stock dividend approved at a meeting of our Board of Directors held on
February 2, 2005, , and (iii) the sale by us of 1,084,747,264 preferred shares, assuming that the underwriters
fully exercise their over-allotment option. This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30,
2004

(in
millions

of
reais)

(as
adjusted,

in
millions

of
reais)

Cash and cash equivalents 569.6 569.6
Short-term investments 26.6 26.6
Long-term investments 34.3 34.3
Related companies 2.2 2.2

Total cash and financial investments 632.7 632.7

Short-term financing 372.4 72.4
Long-term debt
Financing 283.1 283.1
Related companies 8.9 8.9
Bonds - 300.0

Total debt 664.4 664.4
Minority interest 36.1 36.1
Shareholders' equity:
Capital stock 664.0

   Reserves and retained earnings 898.5 663.7

Total shareholders' equity 1,562.5

Total capitalization (1) 2,263.0

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC - Form F-1

31

(1) Total capitalization is the sum of total debt, minority interest and total shareholders� equity.

23

Selected consolidated financial information

The following table presents our selected financial information at the dates and for each of the periods
indicated in Brazilian GAAP. The selected financial information at and for the years ended December 31, 2003,
2002 and 2001 is derived from our audited consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus.

The selected financial information as of September 30, 2004 and for the nine months ended September 30,